

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

---

---

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Actions of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) and  
81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016)**

---

**STATE PETITIONERS' FINAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

Patrick Morrissey

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST  
VIRGINIA

Elbert Lin

Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.

Deputy Solicitor General

Katlyn M. Miller

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
State Capitol Building 1,  
Room 26-E

Charleston, WV 25305

Tel: (304) 558-2021

Fax: (304) 558-0140

elbert.lin@wvago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*State of West Virginia*

**Date: October 13, 2016**

**Final Form: February 3, 2017**

*Additional Counsel listed on following pages*

Luther Strange  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA  
Andrew Brasher  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
Tel: (334) 353-2609  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Alabama*

Leslie Rutledge  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS  
Lee Rudofsky  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas J. Bronni  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Jamie L. Ewing  
Assistant Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 400  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Tel: (501) 682-5310  
jamie.ewing@arkansasag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Arkansas*

Mark Brnovich  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA  
Dominic E. Draye  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Keith Miller  
Assistant Attorney General  
Maureen Scott  
Janet Wagner  
Arizona Corp. Commission,  
Staff Attorneys  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
Tel: (602) 542-5025  
dominic.draye@azag.gov  
keith.miller@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner Arizona Corporation  
Commission*

Pamela Jo Bondi  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA  
Jonathan L. Williams  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan A. Glogau  
Special Counsel  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Tel: (850) 414-3300  
Fax: (850) 410-2672  
jonathan.williams@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Florida*

Christopher M. Carr  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Section 111 Of The CAA.....	5
II. The President’s Climate Action Plan.....	5
A. The Rule .....	6
B. The Power Plan Rule .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDING .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. EPA Failed To Apply The Correct Legal Standard When Concluding That Its BSER Was Adequately Demonstrated.....	13
A. Adequate Demonstration Requires Full Commercial-Scale Operation Of The Entire Integrated System.....	13
B. EPA’s Attempts To Change The “Adequate Demonstration” Standard Are Unlawful. ....	16
C. To The Extent That There Is Any Ambiguity As To EPA’s Burden, The CAA And EPA Act Should Be Interpreted To Prevent EPA From Intruding On The States’ Traditional Authority Over	

Energy Production..... 23

II. EPA Failed To Show In The Record That Its BSER Is Adequately Demonstrated..... 25

    A. The Record Does Not Contain Any Evidence Of Fully-Integrated, Commercial-Scale Operations..... 25

    B. EPA Fails To Meet Even Its Incorrect, Reduced Legal Standard. .... 27

III. EPA Failed To Adequately Consider And Weigh The Benefits And Costs Of The Rule..... 29

    A. EPA Has A Statutory Obligation To Consider And Weigh Costs And Benefits Under The CAA. .... 29

    B. The Rule Should Be Vacated Because EPA Admits That The Rule Is Not Projected To Yield Any Benefits. .... 31

    C. The Rule Should Be Vacated Because EPA’s BSER Is Exorbitantly Costly And Therefore Has Not Been Adequately Demonstrated. .... 32

IV. EPA Failed To Make The Statutorily-Required Endangerment And Significant Contribution Findings..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	23
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31, 32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>*Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	15, 17, 26, 30, 32
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	21, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	36
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	23, 35

<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	19, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	37
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	10, 30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 34
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	12, 16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	12, 24
<i>*Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 30, 34
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	24
<i>Severino v. N. Fort Myers Fire Control Dist.</i> , 935 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>*Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 26, 28



*SW General, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.*,  
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 12

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 48A(g).....10, 20, 21

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 22

\*42 U.S.C. § 7411(a) ..... 5, 13, 19, 30

\*42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)..... 1, 25, 11, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7411(j)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a) .....30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 13573(e)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 13574(d) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 15962(a)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 15962(i).....16, 20

Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) ..... 7

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart TTTT and Parts 70, 71, and 98..... 2

77 Fed. Reg. 22,391 (Apr. 13, 2012)..... 33

79 Fed. Reg. 1,430 (Jan. 8, 2014) ..... 7, 18

79 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 26, 2014)..... 8, 25

\*80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)....1, 6, 8-9, 16, 19-20, 22-23, 25, 26, 28-29, 31-32,  
35, 36

80 Fed. Reg. 64,600 (Dec. 22, 2015) ..... 8, 11, 17, 19

81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016) ..... 1
